
 

Stainless Fixtures, Inc. -1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

APPEALS DIVISION BOARD HEARING SUMMARY 
 

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination  
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: 
 
STAINLESS FIXTURES, INC. 
 
 
Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Account Number SR S AP 17-780533 
Case ID 505327 
 
Pomona, Los Angeles County 

 

Type of Business:       Construction contractor 

Audit period:   7/1/03 – 6/30/06 

Item   Disputed Amount 

Unreported taxable sales     $2,243,805 
Negligence penalty          $17,678 

Tax as determined and protested $176,780.58 
Interest through 10/31/12 105,718.43 
Negligence penalty  
Total tax, interest, and penalty $300,177.12 

   17,678.11 

Payments 
Balance Due $300,023.26 

-       153.86 

Monthly interest beginning 11/1/12 $883.13 
 

 This matter was scheduled for Board hearing in April 2012, but was postponed at petitioner’s 

request due to a scheduling conflict. 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

 Issue 1: Whether petitioner has established that a reduction to the measure of tax is warranted.  

We conclude that petitioner has not. 

 Petitioner contracted on a time and material basis with sales tax reimbursement added to the 

invoiced selling price of the materials, fixtures, and equipment installed, and also sold tangible 

personal property without installation.  The Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) compared the 

reported sales tax with the sales tax reimbursement collected as shown on petitioner’s invoice register, 

adjusted for posting errors and voided sales, calculating a difference of $176,780, which represents 

unreported taxable sales of $2,243,805.   



 

Stainless Fixtures, Inc. -2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

 Petitioner contends that adjustments are warranted for voided invoices, sales which have been 

written off as bad debts, an invoice for an out-of-state sale, and invoices for which sales tax had been 

reported previously.  Petitioner submitted three invoices allegedly related to voided sales, and a list of 

bad debts for 2003 through 2005.  The Department concluded that the documentation for the voided 

invoices had been examined previously, and inconsistencies with the replacement invoices have not 

been addressed; that details of the bad debts have not been provided; and that support for the out-of-

state sale and invoices for which sales tax had allegedly been previously reported have not been 

provided. 

 Since petitioner has still not provided documentation to warrant additional adjustments to 

unreported taxable sales or to show that bad debts were actually uncollectable and charged off for 

income tax purposes, we recommend no reduction to the measure of tax. 

 Issue 2: Whether petitioner was negligent.  We conclude that it was. 

 The Department concluded that petitioner was negligent because it failed to report accurately 

from its records, the understatement is large in relation to the reported amounts, and the records were 

incomplete and inadequate for audit purposes.  Petitioner contends that its source documents are 

sufficient to support the sales it reported on its tax returns.  Petitioner had been audited four times 

previously.   

 The $2,243,805 taxable sales understatement is large, as is the 90.75 percent error ratio this 

understatement represents.  Furthermore, the summary records provided for audit, from which the 

Department could not reconcile the sales reported on the tax returns, were incomplete.  Finally, we 

note that petitioner failed to report large amounts of sales tax reimbursement collected from its 

customers, which it had recorded in its own computerized accounting system.  We conclude that these 

factors establish that petitioner was negligent, and the penalty properly applied.   

OTHER MATTERS 

 None 

 

Summary prepared by Pete Lee, Business Taxes Specialist II 

 


	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
	Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:

